



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

IN RE DELAWARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS LITIGATION

---

NO. 138, 2023

On Appeal from the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. 2018-0029 JTL

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Dated: June 30, 2023

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP

Max B. Walton (No. 3876)

Lisa R. Hatfield (No. 4967)

Erica K. Sefton (No. 6916)

267 East Main Street

Newark, DE 19711

Telephone: (302) 757-7300

Email: mwalton@connollygallagher.com

lhatfield@connollygallagher.com

esefton@connollygallagher.com

NEW CASTLE COUNTY LAW DEPT.

Wilson B. Davis (No. 5154)

Nicholas J. Brannick (No. 5721)

87 Reads Way

New Castle, DE 19720-1648

Telephone: (302) 395-5139

Email: wilson.davis@newcastlede.gov

nicholas.brannick@newcastlede.gov

*Attorneys for Appellant Michael R. Smith,*

*Chief Financial Officer of New Castle County*

SCHMITTINGER & RODRIGUEZ, P.A.

Craig T. Eliassen (No. 2276)

Gary E. Junge (No. 6169)

P.O. Box 497

Dover, DE 19903-0497

Telephone: (302) 674-0140

Email: celiassen@schmitrod.com

gjunge@schmitrod.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Susan Durham,*

*Director of Finance of Kent County*

MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN

Krista M. Reale (No. 4748)

300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 404-4785

Email: kreal@margolisedelstein.com

*Attorney for Appellant Gina Jennings,*

*Finance Director for Sussex County*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

A. The Vice Chancellor Invites Reassessment Litigation.....6

B. Plaintiffs Accept the Vice Chancellor’s Invitation.....7

C. The Litigation Was Not a Taxpayer Suit.....7

D. Plaintiffs Sought to Compel County Defendants to “Perform Properly” .....8

E. Plaintiffs Assumed School Districts Will Raise Taxes by the Maximum Amount.....9

F. Plaintiffs Never Proved That School Boards Will Raise Taxes.....9

G. The Counties’ Reassessments.....10

H. Benefits and Beneficiaries Identified by Plaintiffs.....10

I. Benefits and Beneficiaries Identified by the Court of Chancery. ....11

J. Public Policy Basis for the Court of Chancery’s Order. ....13

ARGUMENT .....14

I. The Order Contravenes *Dover* and *Korn*.....14

A. Question Presented. ....14

B. Standard of Review. ....14

C. Merits of the Argument. ....14

1. The American Rule and its Recognized Exceptions.....15

2.	<i>Dover</i> Rejected Fee-Shifting in Public Interest Litigation. ....	17
3.	This Court Allowed Fee Shifting in Taxpayer Suits Resulting in Quantifiable Monetary Benefits for All Taxpayers in <i>Korn</i> .....	19
4.	The Court of Chancery Ignored <i>Dover</i> and Expanded <i>Korn</i> Beyond Taxpayer Suits. ....	21
	i. The Court of Chancery Ignored <i>Dover</i> and Should be Reversed Under the Doctrine of Stare Decisis. ....	21
	ii. The Court of Chancery Expanded <i>Korn</i> Beyond Taxpayer Suits. ....	23
5.	None of the Requirements of <i>Korn</i> were Satisfied.....	25
6.	Summation: The Order Should Be Reversed.....	26
II.	The Court of Chancery Erred in Awarding Fees for Speculative Benefits Inuring to Beneficiaries Unrelated to the County Defendants.....	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Standard of Review. ....	27
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	27
	1. Requiring Parties to Pay Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses for Benefits Realized by Unrelated Beneficiaries is Unprincipled.....	28
	2. The Benefit to School and Vocational Districts and Disadvantaged Students Are Attenuated and Speculative.....	32
III.	The Court of Chancery Incorporated the Private Attorney General Exception to the American Rule into Delaware Jurisprudence Despite its Rejection in <i>Dover</i> . ....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Standard of Review. ....	34
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	35

1. The Private Attorney General Exception.....35

2. The Court of Chancery Adopted the Private Attorney  
General Exception in All But Name. ....36

3. The Private Attorney General Exception Has Been Widely  
Rejected, Including by This Court. ....38

4. This Court Should Reject the Private Attorney General  
Exception Under the Doctrine of *Stare Decisis*.....42

CONCLUSION.....43

EXHIBIT 1 .....Court’s March 28, 2022 Order

EXHIBIT 2.....Court’s March 29, 2023 Order

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>250 Executive, LLC v. Christina Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 588078 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2022) .....	25
<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001) .....	22, 23, 42
<i>Almond as Trustee for Almond Family 2001 Tr. v. Glenhill Advisors LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1556230 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 2019 WL 6117532 (Del. Jan. 6, 2020).....	16
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Svc. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arcambel v. Wiseman</i> , 3 U.S. (U.S.) (Dall.) 306 (1796) .....	15
<i>Blue Sky Advocates v. State</i> , 727 P.2d 644 (Wash. 1986) .....	39
<i>City of Miami Gen’l Emp. &amp; Sanitation Emp. Ret. Tr. v. C&amp;J Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 508583 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2018).....	26, 38
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 29 Cal. App. 5th 688 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) .....	41
<i>In re Del. Pub. Sch. Litig.</i> , 239 A.3d 451 (Del. Ch. 2020) [ <i>DEO II</i> ].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Del. Pub. Sch. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1220075 (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2022) [ <i>DEO III</i> ].....	3, 21, 31, 34
<i>In re Del. Pub. Sch. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1552592 (Del. May 17, 2022) .....	3

<i>Delawareans for Ed. Opp’y v. Carney</i> , 199 A.3d 109 (Del. Ch. 2018) .....	29, 30
<i>Delawareans for Ed. Opp’y v. Carney</i> , 2018 WL 4849935 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2018) [“ <i>DEO P’</i> ”] .....	2, 6, 9, 33
<i>Doe v. Heintz</i> , 526 A.2d 1318 (Conn. 1987) .....	39
<i>Dover Historical Society, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) [ <i>Dover</i> ] .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dover Historical Society v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003) .....	17
<i>In re Equitable Tr. Co.</i> , 30 A.2d 271 (Del. Ch. 1943) .....	16
<i>Evans v. Swain</i> , 1 Del. Cas. 265 (Del. 1800) .....	15
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353, 362 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	29, 30
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp v. Williamson</i> , 755 A.2d 388 (Del. 2000) .....	29, 30, 31, 40
<i>Fordice v. Thomas</i> , 649 So.2d 835 (Miss. 1995) .....	39
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Mgrs. of the Del. Crim. Justice Info. Sys.</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003) .....	14, 27, 34
<i>Hamer v. Kirk</i> , 356 N.E.2d 524 (Ill. 1976) .....	18, 39
<i>In re Head</i> , 721 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1986) .....	35
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Edu. v. State</i> , 679 S.E.2d 512 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009) .....	39

<i>Home Sav. Bank v. Gillam</i> , 952 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>inTEAM Assoc., LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5028364 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2021) .....	22
<i>John R. v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 769 P.2d 948 (Cal. 1989) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. HUD</i> , 939 F.2d 586 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman I.) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Muir</i> , 515 A.2d 855 (Pa. 1986) .....	18, 39
<i>Judy v. Preferred Comm’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4992687 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2016) .....	28, 32
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2007 WL 2981939 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2007) [ <i>Korn II</i> ] .....	16, 42
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 922 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007) [ <i>Korn</i> ] .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korn v. Wagner</i> , 2012 WL 5355662 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	19, 25
<i>La. St. Empl. Retir. Sys. v Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1131364 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2001) .....	32
<i>Lechliter v. Del. Dept. of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control</i> , 2015 WL 9591587 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 2016 WL 4437954 (Del. Aug. 22, 2016) .....	19
<i>Lechliter v. Del. Dept. of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control</i> , 2016 WL 7720277 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2015), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 2016 WL 878121 (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2016) .....	19
<i>Market St. Securities, Inc. v. Midwest Air Grp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2985451 (E.D. Wisc. Sept. 15, 2009) .....	29

<i>Mentor Graphics v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 789 A.2d 1216 (Del. Ch. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 A.2d 959 (Del. 2003) .....	5, 30, 31
<i>Moore v. City of Pacific</i> , 534 S.W.2d 486 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976) .....	39
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 986 P.2d 450 (N.M. 1990) .....	18, 39
<i>Nemeth v. Abonmarch Dev., Inc.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 641 (Mich. 1988).....	39
<i>Oster v. Bowen</i> , 682 F. Supp. 855 (E.D. Va. 1988), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 859 F.2d 150 (4th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Pearson v. Bd. of Health of Chicopee</i> , 525 N.E.2d 400 (Mass. 1988) .....	39
<i>Potomac Residence Club v. W. World Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 1228 (D.C. 1997) .....	17
<i>Providence J. Co. v. Mason</i> , 359 A.2d 682 (R.I. 1976).....	39
<i>Reader v. Wagner</i> , 2009 WL 1525945 (Del. Jun. 2, 2009) .....	19
<i>Richman v. DeVal Aerodynamics, Inc.</i> , 185 A.2d 884 (Del. Ch. 1962) .....	16, 28, 29
<i>RiseDelaware Inc. v. DeMatteis</i> , 2023 WL 1859735 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2023), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2023 WL 2761690 (Del. Apr. 3, 2023).....	41
<i>Robes v. Town of Hartford</i> , 636 A.2d 342 (Vt. 1993).....	18, 39
<i>Satoskar v. Ind. Real Est. Comm'n</i> , 517 F.2d 696 (7th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 928 (1975) .....	38
<i>Sergeson v. Del. Tr. Co.</i> , 413 A.2d 880 (Del. 1980) .....	34



<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 569 P.2d 1303 (Cal. 1977).....	35, 36
<i>Shelby Cnty. Comm'n v. Smith</i> , 372 So.2d 1092 (Ala. 1979).....	39
<i>State Bd. of Tax Comm'rs v. Town of St. John</i> , 751 N.E.2d 657 (Ind. 2001).....	18, 36, 39, 40
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 628 S.E.2d 442 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	39
<i>Stevens v. Mun. Ct. for San Jose-Milpitas Jud. Dist.</i> , 603 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>Sutherland v. Nationwide Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 281 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995), <i>appeal denied</i> , 652 N.E.2d 799 (Ohio 1995).....	i, 39
<i>Tex. Empl. Comm'n v. Camarena</i> , 710 S.W.2d 665 (Tex. Ct. App. 1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 754 S.W.2d 149 (Tex. 1988).....	39
<i>The League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 188 So.3d 68 (Fla. Ct. App. 2016).....	39
<i>Utahns for Better Dental Health-Davis, Inc. v. Davis Cnty. Clerk</i> , 175 P.3d 1036 (Utah 2007).....	39
<i>Van Emmerik v. Mont. Dak. Utils. Co.</i> , 332 N.W.2d 279 (S.D. 1983).....	39
<i>Walsh v. Hotel Corp. of Am.</i> , 231 A.2d 458 (Del. 1967).....	18
<i>Washington v. A&amp;H Garcias Trash Hauling Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 544 (D.C. 1990).....	17
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos., Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989).....	34

<i>Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</i> , 2002 WL 568417 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 2002 WL 31443536 (Del. Oct. 25, 2002) .....	32
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	30
<i>XRI Inv. Holdings LLC v. Holifield</i> , 283 A.3d 581 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	22
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1371 .....	29
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8036(a).....	3
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 101 .....	30
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1051(a).....	9
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1052(a).....	32
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1064(a).....	9, 32
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1903 .....	9
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1916(b).....	9
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1917 .....	29
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2601(a).....	9
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2601(c).....	9
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4123 .....	29
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4124 .....	29
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7004 .....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-825.5 .....	39

**Other Authorities**

5 C.J.S. *Appeal & Error*, § 1127 (2023).....4

Carl Cheng, *Important Rights and the Private Attorney General  
Doctrine*, 73 Cal. L. Rev. 1929 (Dec. 1985) [Cheng] .....36, 40

Del. Const. art. VIII § 1 .....*passim*

Del. Const. art. X, § 1 .....29

Delaware Chancery Court Rule 3(a)(2) .....7

Supreme Court Rule 8.....34
